

JUL 20 2018

No. S247095

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA Jorge Navarrete Clerk

ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFF'S ASSOCIATION et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

Deputy

v.

ALAMEDA COUNTY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT ASSN. AND BD.
OF THE ALAMEDA COUNTY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT ASSN.
et al.,
Defendants and Respondents;



SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1021,
et al.,
Interveners;

BUILDING TRADES COUNCIL OF ALAMEDA COUNTY et al.,
Interveners and Appellants.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, First Appellate District,
Case No. A141913, Contra Costa County Superior Ct. Case No MSN12-
1870 (Coordinated with Alameda Superior Ct. Case No. RG12658890 and
Merced Superior Ct. Case No. CV003073)

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

LEONARD CARDER, LLP
*Arthur Liou (SBN 252690)
Peter Saltzman (SBN 169698)
1330 Broadway, Suite 1450
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 272-0169
Facsimile: (510) 272-0174
Attorneys for Appellants PUBLIC
EMPLOYEES UNION, LOCAL 1;
INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF
PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL
ENGINEERS, LOCAL 21; ALAMEDA
COUNTY MANAGEMENT EMPLOYEES'
ASSN.; DAVID M. ROLLEY; PETTER J.
ELLIS; AND SUSAN GUEST

RAINS LUCIA STERN
ST. PHALLE & SILVER, PC
*Timothy K. Talbot (SBN 173456)
Rockne A. Lucia, Jr. (SBN 109349)
Zachery A. Lopes (SBN 284394)
2300 Contra Costa Blvd, Suite 500
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
Telephone: (925) 609-1699
Facsimile: (925) 609-1690
Attorneys for Appellants CONTRA
COSTA COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFFS
ASSOCIATION and KEN
WESTERMANN

No. S247095

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFF'S ASSOCIATION et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

ALAMEDA COUNTY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT ASSN. AND BD.
OF THE ALAMEDA COUNTY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT ASSN.
et al.,
Defendants and Respondents;

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1021,
et al.,
Interveners;

BUILDING TRADES COUNCIL OF ALAMEDA COUNTY et al.,
Interveners and Appellants.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, First Appellate District,
Case No. A141913, Contra Costa County Superior Ct. Case No MSN12-
1870 (Coordinated with Alameda Superior Ct. Case No. RG12658890 and
Merced Superior Ct. Case No. CV003073)

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

LEONARD CARDER, LLP
*Arthur Liou (SBN 252690)
Peter Saltzman (SBN 169698)
1330 Broadway, Suite 1450
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 272-0169
Facsimile: (510) 272-0174
Attorneys for Appellants PUBLIC
EMPLOYEES UNION, LOCAL 1;
INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF
PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS	14
I. The Calculation of Compensation Earnable Under CERL.....	14
II. The <i>Ventura</i> Decision	16
III. Post- <i>Ventura</i> Settlement Agreements.....	18
A. Alameda County	18
B. Contra Costa County.....	19
C. Merced County.....	20
IV. PEPRA and AB 197.....	21
ARGUMENT	24
V. THIS COURT’S CONTRACT CLAUSE PRECEDENT PROTECTS PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PENSION RIGHTS FROM IMPAIRMENT AND REQUIRES LIBERAL CONSTRUCTION OF BENEFITS.....	27
A. Public Employee Pension Benefits Vest Immediately Upon Accepting Employment, Without the Need to Show a “Clear” and “Unequivocal” Intent to Create a Vested Benefit.....	27
B. Existing Employees’ Pension Benefits May Be Modified Only If Disadvantages Are Accompanied by Comparable New Advantages.....	31
C. Pension Benefits Must Be Liberally Construed in Favor of Employees and Retirees	35
VI. AB 197 CHANGED THE DEFINITION OF “COMPENSATION EARNABLE,” IMPAIRING VESTED PENSION RIGHTS	37

A.	<i>Ventura</i> Required Inclusion of the Disputed Pay Items as “Compensation Earnable”	37
1.	On-Call, Standby, and Similar Payments Were “Compensation Earnable” Before AB 197	38
2.	The Payments Now Excluded as Pension “Enhancements” Were “Compensation Earnable” Before AB 197	41
3.	<i>Ventura</i> Also Held that Leave Cash-Outs Were Compensation Earnable, Without Regard for When Leave Was Accrued	43
B.	AB 197 Impaired Vested Pension Benefits	47
C.	The State and Sanitary District Have Not Presented a Reason for Deviating from this Court’s Pension Precedent	49
VII.	RETIREMENT BOARDS HAD THE DISCRETION TO INCLUDE TERMINAL PAY AS “COMPENSATION EARNABLE” WHEN THEY ENTERED INTO THE POST- <i>VENTURA</i> SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS	53
VIII.	THE COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY APPLIED ESTOPPEL TO PREVENT INJUSTICE UNDER THE UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE	58
A.	Estoppel Is Appropriate to Avoid Injustice Caused by Widespread and Long-Continuing Misrepresentations	59
B.	There Is No Bright-Line Rule Prohibiting Estoppel Under the Circumstances of this Case	65
	CONCLUSION	71
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	74
	PROOF OF SERVICE	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abbott v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 438, 447	32, 48
<i>Alameda County Deputy Sheriff's Assn. v. Alameda County Employees' Retirement Assn.</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 61, 110	passim
<i>Allen v. Bd. of Admin.</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 114, 120	31, 34
<i>Allen v. City of Long Beach.</i> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 128	passim
<i>Assn. of Blue Collar Workers v. Wills</i> (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 780	48
<i>Bellus v. City of Eureka</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 336	27
<i>Betts v. Bd. of Admin.</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 859	28, 29, 32, 33
<i>Board of Retirement v. Baker et al.</i> (Super. Ct. Merced County, 2007, No. 149970	21
<i>Boren v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 634	68
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. Cory</i> (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 494	28
<i>Carman v. Alvord</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 318	27, 52
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1182	70
<i>California Cigarette Concessions, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1960) 53 Cal.2d 865	63

<i>City of Oakland v. Oakland Police and Fire Retirement System</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 210.....	70, 71
<i>City of Pleasanton v. Bd. of Administration</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 522.....	40, 69
<i>County of Riverside v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 278.....	56
<i>Crumpler v. Bd. of Admin.</i> (1973) 32 Cal.App.3d 567.....	64
<i>Deputy Sheriffs' Assn. of San Diego County v. County of San Diego</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 573.....	35, 36
<i>Dimon v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1276.....	56
<i>Driscoll v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 297.....	64
<i>Dryden v. Bd. of Pension Commrs.</i> (1936) 6 Cal.2d 575.....	27
<i>Fleice v. Chualar Union Elementary School Dist.</i> (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 886.....	69
<i>Floyd v. Blanding</i> (1879) 54 Cal. 41.....	35
<i>Golden Gateway Ctr. v. Golden Gateway Tenants Assn.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1013.....	50
<i>Guelfi v. Marin County Employees' Retirement Association</i> (1983) 145 Cal.App.3d 297.....	passim
<i>Hittle v. Santa Barbara County Employees Retirement Assn.</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 374.....	10, 35, 71
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers' Association v. Board of Supervisors of Los Angeles County</i> (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 1363.....	56
<i>In re Marriage of Brown</i> (1976) 15 Cal.3d 838.....	27

<i>Jordan v. City of Sacramento</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 1487	63
<i>Kern v. City of Long Beach</i> (1947) 29 Cal.2d 848	passim
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492	passim
<i>Longshore v. County of Ventura</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 14	59, 60, 66, 67
<i>Lyon v. Flournoy</i> (1969) 271 Cal.App.2d 774	32
<i>Marin Association of Public Employees v. Marin County Employees’ Retirement Association</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 674	34, 36, 51
<i>Martin v. Henderson</i> (1953) 40 Cal.2d 583	68
<i>McGlynn v. State</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 548	68
<i>Medina v. Bd. of Retirement</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 864	69
<i>Olson v. Cory</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 532	32, 33, 52
<i>Pasadena Police Officers Assn. v. City of Pasadena</i> (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 695	28
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 896	50
<i>Protect Our Benefits v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 619	28, 32, 33
<i>Retired Employees Assn. of Orange County, Inc. v. County of Orange</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1171	27, 28, 30

<i>Sonoma County Organization of Public Employees v. County of Sonoma</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 296	56
<i>Teachers Retirement Bd. v. Genest</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 1012.....	31
<i>Terry v. City of Berkeley</i> (1953) 41 Cal.3d 698	34
<i>United Firefighters of Los Angeles City v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 1095	32, 53
<i>Wallace v. City of Fresno</i> (1954) 42 Cal.2d 180	29, 49

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const., art. I, § 9	10
Cal. Const., art. XI, § 1	55
Cal. Const., art. XVI, § 17.....	passim

STATUTES

Educ. Code, § 2202.5	50
Gov. Code, § 20636	40
Gov. Code, § 31450	10
Gov. Code, § 31451	29, 72
Gov. Code, § 31460	15, 16, 45, 46
Gov. Code, § 31461	passim
Gov. Code, § 31461.45	40
Gov. Code, § 31462.1	15, 16, 57
Gov. Code, § 31462	15, 57
Gov. Code, § 31520	14, 31
Gov. Code, § 31542	42

Gov. Code, § 31664	13
Gov. Code, § 31664.1	13
Gov. Code, § 31664.2	13
Gov. Code, §§ 31676.01-31676.19	13
Stats. 1947, ch. 424, § 1 p. 1264	15
Stats. 1992, ch. 45, § 3, pp. 158	55
Stats. 1993, ch. 1297, § 6, pp. 7691	39
Stats. 1993, ch. 396, § 3, p. 2238	15
Stats. 1995, ch. 558, § 1, p. 4358	15
Stats. 2012, ch. 296, § 29	42
Stats. 2012, ch. 297, § 2	12

SECONDARY SOURCES

<i>Statutes as Contracts? The “California Rule” and Its Impact on Public Pension Reform</i> (2012) 97 Iowa L. Rev. 1029, 1036.....	51
